

No. 23-3630

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the Southern District of Ohio**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of America's Future, Public Advocate of the United States, Public Advocate Foundation, Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense and Education Fund, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal**

PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
3358 John Tree Hill Rd.
Powhatan, VA 23139

RICK BOYER
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM, PLLC
P.O. Box 10953
Lynchburg, VA 24506

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
*Attorney of Record
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
December 18, 2024

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE SCHOOL BOARD FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO JUSTIFY ITS POLICY CENSORING THE SPEECH OF STUDENTS UNDER <i>TINKER</i>	4
A. The <i>Tinker</i> Standard	4
B. Erroneously Assuming “Substantial” or “Material” Disruption	5
C. Applying <i>Tinker</i> Correctly	9
II. IT IS ERROR TO ASSUME THE NORMAL SPEECH OF APPELLANTS’ CHILDREN IS INJURIOUS, WHILE DISCOUNTING THE INJURY SUFFERED BY THE CENSORED CHILDREN	11
A. The District Court Assumed a Great Deal.	11
B. The Panel Implicitly Adopts the Cult of Transgenderism	13
C. The Censorship Allowed by the District Court and Panel Could Sweep Broadly	14
D. Pronouns Are Not Limited to He/She	16

III.	THE PANEL’S FOUNDATIONAL STATEMENT THAT GOVERNMENT MAY CONSTITUTIONALLY REGULATE “DIVISIVE SPEECH” CONSTITUTES A DIRECT ASSAULT ON THE FIRST AMENDMENT LONG SOUGHT BY CRITICAL LEGAL THEORISTS	18
A.	Critical Legal Theorists Have Targeted the First Amendment for Destruction.	19
B.	The Courts Below Erred in Adopting Critical Theory’s Attack on the First Amendment.	23
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
HOLY BIBLE	
Genesis 1:27	9, 14
Deuteronomy 22:5	9
Mark 10:6.	9
CONSTITUTION	
Amendment I.	10, <i>passim</i>
CASES	
<i>Castorina ex rel. Rewt v. Madison Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001).	10
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	23
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).	23
MISCELLANEOUS	
“Acclaimed legal scholars and professors return to Seattle University School of Law,” Seattle University (June 21, 2022)	19
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language, “Pronoun”	11
M. Batrinos, “Testosterone and Aggressive Behavior in Man,” INT’L J. OF ENDOCHINOLOGY AND METABOLISM 563-68 (June 30, 2012)	7
J. Butcher & M. Gonzalez, “Critical Race Theory, the New Intolerance, and Its Grip on America,” <i>Heritage Foundation</i> (Dec. 7, 2020).	19
“Critical Disability Theory,” <i>Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy</i> (Sept. 23, 2019)	19
R. Delgado and J. Stefancic, <u>Critical Race Theory: An Introduction</u> , 4 th ed. (New York Univ. Press: 2023)	21
R. Delgado and J. Stefancic, “Hateful Speech, Loving Communities: Why Our Notion of ‘A Just Balance’ Changes So Slowly,” 82 CAL L. REV. 851 (1994).	22

R. Delgado and J. Stefancic, “Living History Interview with Richard Delgado & Jean Stefancic,” 9 *TRANSNAT’L L. & CONTEMP. PROBS.* 221 (2011) 20

R. Delgado and J. Stefancic, Must We Defend Nazis? (New York Univ. Press: 2018) 20

R. Delgado, “Words That Wound: A Tort Action for Racial Insults, Epithets, and Name-Calling,” 17 *HARV. C. R.-C. L. L. REV.* 133 (1982) 22

R. Foley, “US street preacher arrested in London says speaking truth is now a ‘hate crime,’” *Christian Post* (Aug. 7, 2021) 15

D. Frudd, “Pics: Nashville trans school shooter’s manifesto revealed,” *AmericanMilitaryNews.com* (Sept. 3, 2024) 8

I. Giatti, “Street preacher arrested for reading Bible verses at LGBT pride event” (June 8, 2023) 15

T. Kristensen, “Effects of testosterone therapy on constructs related to aggression in transgender men: A systematic review,” *HORMONES AND BEHAVIOR*, vol. 128 (Feb. 2021) 7

R. Krotoszynski, The First Amendment in Cross-Cultural Perspective (New York Univ. Press: 2006) 22

A. Kumar, “Seattle police arrest street preacher for reading the Bible: ‘Risk to public safety,’” *Christian Post* (July 2, 2022) 15

S. Lepore & R. Bowman, “Police chief slams questions about shooter’s gender identity,” *DailyMail.com* (Dec. 17, 2024) 7

T. Massaro, “Equality and Freedom of Expression: The Hate Speech Dilemma,” 32 *WM. & MARY L. REV.* 211 (1991) 22

M. Matsuda, C. Lawrence, R. Delgado and K. Crenshaw, Words That Wound (Westview Press: 1993) 20, 21, 24

L. Menand, ed., The Future of Academic Freedom (Univ. Of Chicago Press: 1998) 18

A. Powell, “How a hormone affects society,” *The Harvard Gazette* (Sept. 17, 2021) 7

C. Rufo, “DEI and the End of the Constitutional Order,” *AmericanMind.org* (July 20, 2023) 20

D. Schoen, “A bipartisan, commonsense approach to gun control is in the works,” *The Hill* (June 5, 2022) 9
